AGRENDRA

MEETING OF THE COMMONWEALTH TRANSPORTATION BOARD

Richmond, Virginia
August 20, 1592

Public Conment

10: 00 a.m.

Action on Minuter of Mesting of July 16, 1992

Action on Permits Issusd and Canceled from July 1, 1992

through July 21, 1992

Action on additione, Abandonments or Other Changes in the
Seccendary Systen frow June 11, 1992 to July 20, 1992

Action on Discontinuances in the Secondary System: Loudoun

County

Action on City Street Hileage

Action on Bide Received

Conmultant Bgreemant:

Consultant Agreament:

Consultant Agresmant:

Rounte 13 - Clties of Virginia Beach
and Norfolk
Proj. 0012-134-101, PE-101
0013=122-105, PE-101
Supplemental Agreement F 2 for revisicn
in scopae of services
Langley and McDonald

Eoute 231 - City of Norton

Proj. 6023=146=102, C502

Route 58 - Wise County

Proj. 5058=-097=114, <501
Construction Inspection Services
Greeley and Hanaen Engineers

Houte 28 - Fairfax and Loudoun Countles
Proj. 0028-029-111, BE-100
ga28-053-104, PE-1C40
Supplemsntal Agresnent F# 7 for revision
in scope of eBrvices
Dewberry and Davlm



Conmultant Agresment: Route 58 — Henry County

Proj. 6058-D44-El16, PE-101

Supplemental Agreement #F 3

Change in Scope of Servicas
Mattern and Cralg, P.C.

Consultant Agreement: Rowte 77 — Eaet River Mountaln Tunnel &

Blg Walker Mountain Tunnal

Prois. DO77-010-1520 &
ooF7—-010-1%504

construction Engineering Services
TAMS Consultante, Inc.

Consultant Agresment: Route 55 — Falrfax County

Proj. 0095=029-120, PE~101
Supplemental Agreement # 1
Inprovensnts to T-95, T-31%5 & I-49%
Howard Nesdlea Tamnen ané Bergendoff

Consultant Agreemant: Princae Gaorge County — Fort Las

Petroleaww, 0il & Lubricants Facility
Pro). 0144-074-101, PE-104
Supplenaental Agreement # 2

Provide additional design servicem
5CS Engineers

Consultant Agresment: ¥orthern ¥irginia Dietriet

Ukility stakeout andfor Loocation Survaya
Bengtaon, Deball, E1Xkin & Titua, Led.

consultant Agresment: Statawida Construction Plan Raview

Location
& Damign;

Location
& Damign:

Location
E Design:

Burtson, Adams, Kemp and King

Route 13 - Military Highway - Clty of Norfolk
Froj. 0013-122-148), PE101, RW204, C5D4, BGOE
Fr: 0.29 Mi. 5. of Route 52

Ta: Lowery Road

Route 205 - EKing George County
Proj. 0206-042-104, PE-101

Fr: .19 Mi. %W. Int. Route 301
Toc: 0.28 Mi. E. Int. Route 301

Route 220 - Rlleghany County

Proj. 0220-003-108, PE-101, RW-201, M=-501
Fr: 1.30 Mi. H. Rt. &40

Ta: 1.74 Mi. H. Rt. 640

Route 220 - Bath County

Proj. 0220-008-108, PE-101, RW-201, M-501
Fr: 0.13 Mi. H. Rt. 606

Ta: 1.04 Mi. H. Rt. GO6



10.

11,

1z2.

13.

14.

1%,

1&.

17.

1lg.

19.

20.

21.

22.

Lozatien Clarisn Road (Route 711) - Tawn of Altavista
& Degign: Proj, VO0L-162-102, PE-101, FW=-201, C=%01, D=602
Todd=-162=-1404, PE-101, RW-201, L£-501
Fr: Int. Lynch Mill Road (Route 714}
To: 0.02 Mi. 5. Int. Route 29

convevances! Route 23 Scott cCounty
Route 33 Gloucastar County
Route 220 - Henry County
Routa 288 Chagterfield County
Route 522 (Formerly Rte. 3) = Warren County
Route 612 - New Kent County
Route 536 — Halifax County

Placenent of Blue Star Markers Statewide at Rest Arecas and
Welcene Centere by Gardan Clubs of virginia

Modification of Definition of Virginia Byway

Action on Establishment of BOV Facllities in
Southeaptern Virginia

Truck Restriction: I-64 Reversible HOV Lanes - Hampton Roads

Travel sarvices signing Program oh Contralled & Limited Accenms
Prinary By-Pass Routes

Acticn on Resolution for ¥Y 92-93 Maintenance Payments to Arlington
and Henrico Counties

Revenue Sharing Progran - FY 31-32: Amherst and Henry Counties
Recreational Accezs: Town of Leesburg
Pred. 9999-253-256, M501
Ida Lew Park, Phase II
Action on Alternative Fuels Revolving Fund Regulatlions
Rall Intustrial Acces:
Virginia Pibre Corporation = Amherst County
Scutheast Recycling Corporation — Richmond City
Pepel East Corporation - Wewport Newa

Transpoertation BEffieisncey Inprovement Fund (TEIF} FY=-33
Frogran of Projects

Naw Buainass

Adjourn



MINUTES
oF
MEETING DF THE COMMONWEALTH TEANSPORTATION BOARD

Richnend, virginia
August 20, 1992
10:00 a.m.

The monthly meeting of the Commonwsalth
Tranaportation Board was held in the Board Room of the
Department of Transportation in Riclmond, Virginia on
Auguat 240, 1992, at 10:00 a.m. The Chajirman,

Mr. John G. Milllken, presided.

Frosent: Messrs. Pethtel, Candler, Davies,
Hofflar, Howlaetta, Halbon, Mamtracco, Muszelwhita, Rhea,
Waldman, Warner, Wells and Dr. Thomas and Mrs. Brooks.

Absent: Mr=z. Kincheloa.

on motion of Mr. Welle, esconded by Mr. Malbon, the
minutes of the mesting of July 16, 1592, were approved.

Moved by Mr. Wells, saconded by Mr. Malkon, permits
issuad and canceled from July 1, 1952 through July 31,
1992, waras approvad.

Moved by Mr. Wells, saconded by Mr. Malbon, that
the Board approve additions and abandonmente to the
Secondary System from June 11, 1992 to July 20, 1992,
inclusive, as shown by the racords of the Department.

Hotion carried.
Hoved khy Mr. Walla, zacondad by Mr. Malbon, that

WHEREAE, by proper reesolution, the Board of
Superviaors of Loudoun County has reguested that certain
roads which no longer serve aa public neceaaltles be
digecontinued as part of the Sacondary SByaten of
Highways.

HNOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESQLVED, that pursuant to
Bection 33.1-150 of the Coda of Virginia of 195D, as
amended, the Commonwealth Transportation Board Finds the



820792

following sections of roads ara nmot raquired for public
convenlence and are hereby discontinued as part of the
Secondary System of Highways, affective this date,

Loudoun County = Route 690 - Sections 4=-A and 4-C of old
location D.27 Mi

Loudoun County - Route 716 — Sections 2 and 3 of ald
location 0.07 HMi

Loudoun County - Route 722 - Sectlon 5 of old lnca:inn
D0.05

Motion carried.
Moved by Mr. Wella, ssconded hy Mr. Malbon, that

WHEREAS, tha Commerwealth Traneportatiocn Board is
avthorized undexr S5ecticn 33.1-41.1 of tha Code of
Virginia, as smendsd tc approva payments to citiem and
certain towns for street maintenance purposes; and

WHEREARE, certain Frinclpal-Minor Arterlal Roads,
Cellector Roads and Local Streets within the covporata
limitm of tha City of Alexandria are aligihle for such

yaynent; and

WHEREAS, under the authority of Section 33.1-41.1,
ragquast iz nade by the city of Alexandria, fer
naintenance payments on Local Streets meating the
required criteria;

N, THEREFORE EE IT RESOLVED, that the strest
niloeage aligikble for gquarterly payments to the City of
Alaxandria for Local Streete be increased by 0.13
centerline miles. This ilncreape iz a result of
additionz of Local Strests aa demscribed on tabulatien
shest pumbared 1 of 1 for the Clty of Alaxandria as
functionally classified by thae Transportation Plamning
Divigion dated May 13, 1992,

The tabrlation ehaset ia on fila in the Department’s
Urbanh Division.

The Local Streot additions tetaling 0.13 nmile
increases the total mileage to 139.82 centerline milas
of approved streets subject to maintenance payments
effective for paymant baginning July 1, 1592.

Motion carried.



Bf20/92
Moved by Nr. Welle, seconded by Mr. Malbon, that

WHEREAE, the commenwealth Yranapartation Board is
authorized under Secticn 33.1-41.1 of the Code of
Virginia, as smended te approve payments to citias and
certain towns for street maintenance purposes; and

WHERERE, certain Principal-Minor Arterlal Roads,
Collector Roads and lLocal Streets within the corporate
limits of the Town of Blacksburg ara mligible for such
paynant: and

WHEREAS, under the authority of Section 33,1-41.1,

request le pade by the Town of Blacksburyg, for
nalntenanca paymants on local Streets meeting the
regqaired criteriar

NOW, THEREFORE .HE IT RESOLVED, that the strast
nileage eligible for quartarly paymente to the Town of
Blackahurg for Local Streetm be increasad by 1.30
centarline niles. This increaase 13 a result of
additions of Local Streats as described on tabulation
ebeeat numbered 1 of 1 for the Town of Blacksburg, as
functionally elaseified by the Transportation Planning
Divimion dated May 12, 15992.

The tabulation sheet ix on £ile in the Departnent’s
Urban Division.

Tha Local Etreet pdditions totaling 1.30 mila=m
increases the total mileage to 75.68% centerline miles of
approved streets subject to maintenance payments
effective for payment beginning July 1, 1992,

HMotion carried.
Moved by Mr. Wells, seconded by Mr. Malbon, that

WHEREAS, the Commonwaalth Transportation Baard 1s
authorized under Secktion 33.1=41.1 af the Code af
Virginia, as amended to approve payments to cities and
cartaln towns for street mnaintenance purpoaes; amd

WHEREAS, caertain Principal=Ninor Arterial roads,
Collector roads and Local Streste within the corperate
limita of the Town of Christiansburg are sligible for
such payment; and



gf2ofaz

WHEREAS, under the authority ef Bection 33.1-41.1,
regquagt is made by the Town of Chrigtiamsburg for
maintanance payments on Local Streets meeting the
regulred cxiteria;)

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESCLVED, that the streat
wilaage eligible for gquarterly payments to the Town of
chriatiansburg for Local Streasta be increased by 0.58
centerline mile. This increase iz a result of additions
of Local Streets as described on tabulation sheet
nunbered 1 of 1 for the Town of Christianshurg, as
functionally clasaified by the Tranaportation Planning
Division dated May 12, 1992.

Tha takulation sheat la on f£lle in tha Dapartment’a
Urban Divieion.

The Local Street additions totaling 0.58 mile
increases the total mileage to 72.84 centerline miles of
approved streets subject to maintenance payments
effective for payment begqinning July 1, 1%92.

Motion carried.
Moved by Mr. Wells, seconded by Mr. Malbon, that

WHEREAS, the Comnonwealth Transportation Board is
awthorized under Section 33.1-41.1 of the Code of
Virginia, as amended to approve payments to cities and
certain towns far street maintenances purposes; and

WHEREAS, certain Principal-Minor Arterial Roads,
Caollector Roades and Local Streete wlthin the corporate
limita of the Town of culpepar are aligible for such
payment; and

WHEREAS, undar the avthority of Section 33.1-41.1,
regquest is made by the Town of Culpeper for maintenance
paymenta on Local Streeta meaeting the required criteria;

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the street
nileage eligible for quarterly paymente to the Town of
Culpeper for Local Streets be increased by D.64
cantarling mila. This incraase im a result of additiona
of Local Streats as describad on tabulation sheet
nunkered 1 of 1 for the Town of Culpeper as
functionally claseified by the Transportation Planning
Divisicn dated May 14, 1992.

The tabulation sheet 1: on file in the Department’s
Urban Division.



B/20/92

The Local Street additions tetaling 0.64 mile
incraasss tha totel mileage to 27.65 canterline miles af
approved strests subject to maintepance paynments
affactive for pavment beglnning July 1, 198:.

HMotion carried.
Moved by Mr. Wells, seconded by Mr. Malbon, that

WHEREAS, tha Commonwealth Tranaportation Board ia
authorized under section 33.1-41.1 of the Code of
Virginia, as amended to approve payments to cities and
cartain towns for atrget maintenance purpozmes: and

WHEREAS, certain Principal=Minor Arterial Roads,
Collector Roade and Local Streets wilithin the carporate
limits of the Town of Front Royal are eligible for such
payment; and

HWHEREAS, under the authority of Section 33.1-41.1,
request is made by the Town of Front Royal for
maintenance payments on Local Streaeta meeting thea
raguired criteris;

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the street
mileage eligible for guarterly payments to the Town of
Front Boyal for Local Streets ba increased by 0.48
canterline mile. This increase is a result of additions
of Local Streets as described on tabulation shest
mupberad 1 of 1 for the Town of Front Royal ae
functionally classified by tha Transportatien Planning
Division dated April 4, 1u3i2.

The tabulation sheet 18 on file in the Department‘s
Urban Divisicn.

The Local Street additions totaling 0.48 nlle
increases the total mileage to 46.29% centerline miles of
approved streets subject to maintenance payments
aeffective for payment beginning July 1, 1992.

Mation carried.

Moved by Mr. Wells, seconded by Mr. Malbon, that

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transportation Board is
auvthorized under Section 23.1-41.1 of the Code of

¥irginia, ac amended to approve payments to cities and
cartaln towne for strest maintenance purposss; and



8/20/92

WHEREAS, certain Principal-Minor Arterial ERoads,
Collector Reoads and Local Streete within the corporate
limite of the City of Hampton are eligikle for such
paywmant; and

WHEREAS, under the autherity of Section 33.1-11.1,
reguast ie made by the Cclty of Hampton, for maintenance
paymants on Lacal Stresets meesting the required criteria;

HNOMW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that thae straat
mileage eliglkle for guarterly payments to the Clty of
Hanpton for Iwnocal Strests ba Increased by 3.55
centerline milea. This increaze is a rasult of
additions of Local Streete as described on tabulaticn
sheets hunbered 1 of 4 for the City of Hawmpton, as
functionally classified by the Transportation Planning
Division dated May 8, 1992.

The tabulation sheets are on file in the
Department’s Urban Division.

The Local Street additions totalimg 3.5% mlles
increases the total mileage te 297.1% centerline miles
of approved etreets subject tec maintenance payments
effective for payment beginning July 1, 1992,

Hotion carried.
Moved by Mr. Wells, seconded by Mr. Malkon, that

WHEREAS, the Commorwealth Tranaportation Board is
authorized under Section 33.1-41.1 of the Cods of
Virginia, ae amended tc approve paymente to cltles and
certain towna for atrset maintenance purposas; and

WHEREAS, certaln Principal-Minor Arterial Roads,
Collector Roads and Local Streets within the corpaorate
linita of the Town of Lebanan are elligible for auch
payment: and

WHEREAS, under the auvthority of Section 33.1-41.1,
raquast is made Ly the Town of Lebanon for malintenance
paynesnta on Local Streets n=eting the regquired criteria;

HNOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the atreaet
mileage eligible for gquarterly payments to the Town of
Lehanan for Local Streets be increased by ©.73
centarline mile, This incresass ia a result of additions
of Local Strests as describesd on tabulation shamts=



B/20/92

numbered 1 of 2 for the Town of Lebancn, as functionally
clasaifiad by tha Transportation Planning Diviasicn dated
January 30, 1992.

The tabulation shests are on file in the
Department’s Urban Division.

The Local Street additione totaling ¢.73 mile
inoreases the total mileage to. 1%.67 centerline miles of
approved streatsa subject to maintenancs payments
affective for payment beginning July 1, 1992,

Motion carried.
Movaed by Mr. Waljls, seconded by Mr. Malbon, that

WHEREAS, the Commonwaalth Transportation Board is
authorized under Section 33.1-41.1 of tha cCode of
Virginia, as amended to approve payments to citlea and
aertaln towna for atrest malntenanca purpcass; and

WHEREAS, certain Principal-Minor Arterial Roads,
Collector Roads and Local Streets within the corporate
limite of the Town of Leaskurg are aliglble for such
payment; and

WHEREAS, under the authority of Section 33.1-41.1,
reguest is made by the Town of Leesburg for maintenance
paynente on Local Streets marting the reguired criteria;

FOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLYED, that the street
nileage eligible for guarterly payments to the Town of
lLeeaburg for local Strests ba increased by 0.43
centerline mile, Thiz incremse iz a result of additions
of Local Stresets as described on tabulatlion sheet
rmumbered 1 of 1 for the Town of Lesslkurg, ae
functionally classiflied by the Transportation Planning
Diviesion dated May 13, 1592.

The tabulation sheet 15 on flle in the Departnent’e
Urban Divielon.

The Local Strest additions totaling .43 mile
increasen the total mileaqae to 13,55 centerline miles of
approved streats subject to maintanance paynents
aeffective for payment beginning July 1, 1993.

Motion carried.



Bf20/92

Moved by Hr. Wells, geconded by Mr. Malbon, that

WHEREAS, the Commenwealth Transpartatien board is
authorized under Section 33.1-41.1 of the Code aof
Virginia, as smended tc approve payvments to citiss and
cartaln towns for street malntenance purposes; and

WHEREAS, certain Principal-Minor Arterial Roads,
Collector Roade and Locel Streete within the corporate
limite of the Clty of Korton are eligibhle for such
payment: and

WHEREAS, undexr the authority of Section 33.1-41.1,
regquest iz made by the City of Horton, for maintenance
paymanta on Local Streets meating the required aoriteria;

NOW, THEREFORE EE IT RESBOLVED, that the street
milaage eligible for quarterly paymente to the City of
Norton for Local Streets be lncreased by 0.34 centerline
nlla. Thia increase 18 a raault of additieons of Local
Btrests as described on tabulation sheet nunbered 1 of 1
for the City of Norten, as functicnally classifiosd by
the Transportatlon Planning Divielon dated May 11, 15%2.

Tha takulation sheet 1a on filea in the Department’s
Urban Division.

The Local Street additions totaling 0.34 mile
incranaea the total mlleage to 20.3% centerline miles of
approved strests subject to maintenance payments
effectiva for payment beginning July 1, 1552,

Motion carried.
Moved by Mr. Wells, seconded by Mr. Halbon, that

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transportation board ia
anthorized under Section 33.1-41.1 of the Code of
Virginia, as amended to approve payments to cities and
certain towns for street malintenance purposes; and

WHEREAS, ceartain Principal-Minor Arterial Roads,
Collector Roads and ILocal Streets within the corporate
linite of the Town of Eearisburg are eligible for such
payment; and

WHEREAZ, under the auvthority of Sactian 33.1-41.1,
requeast is mDade by the Town of Pearisxburg, for
maintenance peymants on Local Streets maeting the
required criteriaj;



8/20/92

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the strest
mileage sligible for guarterly payments to the Town of
Pearisburg for Local Streete be increased by 0,50
centerline mile. This lncrease is a result of addition=
of Local Streets as described on tabulation shaoet
numbered 1 of 1 for the Town of Pearisburg, as
functionally claesified by the Transportaticn Planning
Piviaion dated August 23, 1991.

The tabulation mshest is on file in the Department s
Urban Division.

The Lacal Street additione totaling 0.50 nile
inoreases the total mileage to 13.36 centerline miles of
approved streets subject te maintenance payments
effective for payment beginning July 1, 19%92.

Motion carrised.
Moved by Mr., Wells, seconded by Mr. Malkon, that

WEEREAS, the Commonwealth Transportation Board is
authorized under Sactjon 313.1-41.1 of the Code of
¥Virginia, as amended to approve payments to cities and
cartain towng for street maintenance purposes; and

WHEREAS, certaln Princlpal-Minor Arterial Roads,
Collector Roads and Local Strests within the corporate
limits of the Town of Pulaski are aligible for such
payment: and

WHEREAS, under the authority of Section 33.1-41.1,
reguest is made by the Town of Pulaskl, for malntenance
paymants on Minor Arterial Roads, fCollector Roades, and
Local Streets meeting the regquired criteria;

HOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the road or
strest mileage eligible for guarterly payments to the
Town of Pulaskl for Minor Artarial Roades be increased by
1.80 eenterline miles, Callector Roada bea decrsasaed by
1.60 centerline milan, and Local Strests be decreased by
0.0% canterline mile. These increases and decraases are
a result of additions and deleticong of Minor Arterial
roads, Collector roads, and Local Strests as described
on tabulation sheeta numbered 1 of 2 for the Town of
Pulagki, as functionally claeeified by the
Transportation Planning Divieion dated January 23, 1392.



B/20/92

Tha tebulation shaets are on £i1le in the
Department’s Urban Division.

The Hinor Arterial Reoad additions totaling 1.6Q
nlles increases the total mileage to 11.96 centerline
mnilas of approved roads subjact to maintenance payments
aeffactive for payment beginning July 1, 19%2.

The Collactor Rcad deletions totaling 1.60 miles
decreases the total nmilsage to 3.62 centerline mlles of
approved roade subject o malntenance paymente effactive
for paynent heginning July 1, 1992,

The Logal Street deletions totaling 0.09 mile
decreases the total mileage to 46.32 centerline miles of
approved streets subject to maintenance paynents
affactive for payment begimning July 1, 1992,

Motion aarried.
Maoved by Hr., Wella, aacondad by Mr. Halhon, that

WHERFAS, tha Commnonwaalth Transportation Beard is
authorlzed under Section 33.1-41.1 of the Code of
Virginia, as amanded to approve paymenta to cltias and
certain towns for street maintenance purposzes; and

WHEREAS, certalin Principal-Minoer Arterial Reoads,
Collector Roada and Local Streets within the corporate
l1imite of the City of Radford are esligible for such
paymant; and

WHEREAS, under the authority of Secticn 33.1-41.1,
request iz made by the City of Radford, for maintenance
paypants on Local Streets mesting the reguired criteria;

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the strest
mileage eligible for ¢uarterly payments to tha Clity of
Radford for Local Strsats be increased by 1.27
centerline miles. This increase 1 a result of
additions of Local EBtreets as described on tabulation
shaets numbered 1 of 2 for tha Cclity of Radford, as
functionally classified by the Transportation Planning
Divieion dated May 12, 1592,

Tha tabulation sheetn are on f£ile in the
Departmenta Urban Divimion.

Tha Local Street additions totaling 1.27 miles
increases the total mileage to 49.33 centerline miles cf
approved streets subject to maintenance payments
effective for payment beginning July 1, 1992.

19



8720a/92

Motion carried.
Moved by Hr. Wells, saconded by Mr. Malbon, that

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transportation Board is
antharized under section 33.1-41.1 af the Code af
Virginia, am amended to approve paymenta to citiea and
coertein towna for atreat maintenance purposmesn; and

WHEREAS, certain Frincipal-Minor Arterial Roads,
Collector Roads and Lucal Streete wilthin the curporate
limits of the Toun of saltville are aligible for such
payment; and

WHEREAS, under the authority of sSectlon 33.1=41.1,
request is made hy tha Town of Saltville, for
naintenance payments on Local Streets meoeting the
required criteria;

KOW, THEEEFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the mtreet
nilenge aligible for quartsarly paynents to the Town of
Saltville fur Local Strests be increasad by 1.48
centerlina miles. This increasa i a result of
additions of Local Streets as described on tabulatlon
shagt numnbered 1 of 1 for the Toun af Saltville, as
functionally clasaified by the Transportation Planning
Divieion dated May &, 1952.

The tabulatien sheet im on file in the Department’a
Urban Divisien.

The Loral sStreat additisnas tetaling 1.48 nilea
increases the total mileage to 131.07 canterline miles of
approved streats subjeact to maintanance paymnents
effective for payment beginning July 1, 1%92.

Motion carried.
Moved by Mr. Wells, saconded by Mr. Malbon, that

WHEREAS, the Comonwealth Transportatlion Board ie
avtharised undar Section 3.1-41.1 of the Code of
Virginie, az amended to approve payments ta cities and
certain towns for street maintenance purposes; and

WHEREAE, cartain Principal-Hinor Arterial Roads,
Callactar RoAde and Local Streets within the corporate
limits of the City of Staunton are eligible for such
payment; and

11



ajzafaz

WHEREAS, under the anthority of Section 33.1-41.1,
request 1s mada by the City of Staunton for maintenance
payments on Local Streets meeting the required criteria;

HOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESQLVED, that tha strast
nileaga eligible for quarterly paymante to the City of
S8taunton for Local Streetm be increased by 3.7%
centerline milas. This increass is a result of
additions of Local Streets as daszcribed on tabulation
cheets numbered 1 of 5 for the City of Staunton, as
functionally classaifisd by the Tranaportation Planning
Diviasjion dataed February 11, 19%2.

The tabulation sheets are on file in the
Dapartmentfa Urban Divialen.

The Local Street additions totaling 3.79 miles
increasas the total mileage to 79.48 centerline miles of
approved streete subjeact to maintemanca paynents
affaptiva for payment beginning July 1, 1992.

Motion carried.
Moved by Mr. Wells, seconded by Mr. Malhon, that

WHEREAS, the Commonwsalth Transportation Board i=
authorized under Saction 33.1-41.1 of tha Coda of
Virginia, as amended to approve payments to olties and
cartain towna for atreet maintenance purposes; and

WHEREAS, certain Principal-Minor Arterial Roads,
Collector Roads and Local Btreets within the corpeorate
limits of the city of Virginia Baach are aligible for
such payment; and

WHEREAS, under the autharity of Secktion 33.1=41.1,
request ia made by the city of Virginia Beach, for
nalntenance paynents on Principal-Minecr Arterilal ERoeds,
Caollector Roads, and Local Streets mesting the required
criteria;

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the road and
strast mileage eligikle for guarterly paymente to the
City of Virginia Beach for Principal Arterlal Roads be
decreased by 1.79% centerline miles, Minor Arterial Roads
be Ilncreased by 13.46 centerlina nilex, cCollector Roads
be increased by 0.74 centerline miles, and Lecal Strasts
ba increased by 15.01 cantarlihe miles. These lncreases
amd decreases are a result of additions and deletions of
Principal=Minor Arterial rRoads, Collectcr Roads, and
Local Strests as deacribed an tabulatlon sheetsa numbersad

12



8/20792

1 of 28 for the Clty of Virginia Beach, as functionally
clasajified by tha Tranaportation Planning Division dated
June 6, 1992,

Tha tebulation sheets are.on file in the
Department’s Urban Division.

The Principal Arterial Road deleticns totaling 1.79
mniles decreases the total nileags to 37.41 centerline
mniles of approved roade subject to maintenance payments
effestive for paywent baginning July 1, 199z.

The Minor Arterial Road additions totaling 13.465
mlles increases the total mlleage to 143.59 centaerline
niles of approved roads subject to maintenance payments
effactive for payment beginning July 1, 1992.

The Collector Road additions totaling 0.74 mile
increases the total mileage €& 135.33 centarline miles
of approved rcads subject to maintenance payments
effective for payment baginning July 1, 1582.

The Local Street additions totaling 15.01 miles
increaaes the total mileage to 970.42 centerline miles
of approved strests subjact to maintepancs paynente
effaective for payment beginning July 1, 1592.

Motion carried.
Hoved by Hr. Wells, secanded by Mr. Halbon, that

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transportation Board is
avthorized under Sectlion 23.1-41.1 of the Coda aof
Virginia, az amended to approve paynments to cities and
certain towns for street majintenance purposes; and

WHEREAS, certain Principal-Minor Arterial Roadas,
Callector Roads and Local styreets within the corperate
limite of the City of Wayneshoro are elligikle for such
payment; and

WHEREAY, under the authority of Section 33.1-41.1,
raguest is made by the City of Waymeeboro, for
maintenance payments on Local Streets meeting the
required criteriag

KOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the mtreet
mileage =ligiblae for quarterly payments to the City of
Waynesboro for Local Streets be lncreased by D.58
centerline mila. This inorease is a result of additions
of Local Streets as described on tabulation shaet

13



a/za 92

numbared 1 of 1 for the Clty of Wayneshoro, as
functionally claasifisd by the Transpertation Planning
Division dated May 5, 1952.

Tha tabulation sheet i on file in the Department’s
Urban bivision.

The Local Street additions totaling 0.58 mile
increases the total mileage to 66.49% centerline nlles of
approved streets subject to nmaintanance paynments
effective for payeent beginning July 1, 1992.

Motlon carrlied.
Moved by Mr. Wells, seconded by Mr. Malben, that

WHEREAS, ths Commonwealth Transportation Board is
authorized under Section 33.1-41.1 the Code of
Vvirginia, as amended to approve payments te cltiss and
certain towns for strest maintenanca purposas; and

WHEREAS, certain Principal-Minor Arterial Roads,
Collector Roads and Local Streets within the corporate
linite af tha Town of Hoodatook are aligibhla for auch
paynsnt; and

WHEREAS, undexr the authority of Section 33.1-41.1,
request ls made by the Town of Wondstock for maintenance
paynente on Local Streets mesting the resuired criteria;

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the straat
mlleage eligible for quarterly payments to the Town of
Woodstack for Local Streats be increaspsd by 0.48
canterline wile. This increase is a result of additions
of Local Streete as deacribed on tabulatjon shaats
mumberad 1 of 2 for the Town of Woodetook, ae
functicnally clamsaified by the Transportaticn Planning
Divizion dated April 27, 1992.

The tabulation sheete are on file in the
Department’s Urban Diviasion.

The Local Street additions totaling O0.48 mile
increapges the total nileags to 17.85 canterline miles of
approved streets subject to malntenance paymente
effective for payment beginning July 1, 15%92.

Mction carried.

14



a/20/92

Moved by Mr. Musselwhite, seconded by HMr. Waldman,
that tha Board approve the bids received July 29, 1952,
ligted for award on the attached sheets mumbered 154
through 15M and authorize execution of contracta hy the
Deputy Cotmissioner or chisf Enginesr, and approva
rajaction of those bide listed for rejection and
authorize readvertissment.

Motion carried.

15



Darramy 1 WD S50 Cp—
WA OGSO ) PRDANDM D0
LTI F] TN ENEETT Oy Ty el 1 WET TV =t F-¥—NOE oo nE <
Loy 4 7 Dumavmg Wiy U R
W ITR gy iy ey g ALy By
=1 3 L Ol YTV i W] WA L L] A== S nE ¥
L | L T ﬁ .m
S a
ATy D —
old
YA BRIV N T E i i ey pg LI RS ~SB= 1t
Ll ] 1 “OM O HOLLSOPHIENOD S Y e i L 1 M MG DRl -AET=ONA  OEUME WEE=UBL €
g o Bummay ' um)
fpmon oanm
WA TN unp— N G I0) ErEte—re—-m
WL F] Tl MO Y O R L T PR R T T T ] WOYPLL-DG- 00 SYELGTE VRE-MIL 2

B LI LE e

o T
0 ¥ L e




WA "HENOR WL S
Wi 30 00 MWW

rat EE.—.EE!:

TNE FROLVHORICD GO T80

...“_-.
~J i

iy Hisning
nag) My e
AL T TP IO
LMY e S ] Y BTN ol

..% .m .Eb.”‘! -

ko P Ao

DAL AT 4 CRARDSH B

n-W-n EeERTE L1




wpyea 7 Pui i 0w s B

Aumy mpeg
WA Ol TR0 MR T W MR
OO L 1 "I 'SHOD T HOIFLNII Al Oy AT Wy M W T e Br IR0y —E00 v MERSSTEN R ¥
Wiy oy
A LMY Aarury popie
oy T ] L] 'DM 00 HLEMEET BHOMM Ty OO0 H M RN EE R . - bl 1] Sr-C-UW  IGKEXEER - S
[
]
Imuwpoa & Sepeces ¥ Beppiousg I8 ™
L Fumnry WY e
D5 1siale 1 M HORLIATLA B WL Y - L Lol o "WON'CI I -0 BSOS TN sz
A A UG g m iy o] N
ARy T A
¥R DD WG TG N A RO D) 1, |
T T ] OHE B BN Otier TWMAGAE M T MEELTD Mmy [ ] "R - TR YRl L
LD Ol JVWITEA

. RS TR L
v...@ ﬁm. b !.ﬁ-...uww”. 6y .
O MO oW B




00 Ay

o O

'y L

Ll L]

i't?i"iig

T ] ]

WA IR
DHHETTOH D '

IO ML
ENLLTWVLLINCE BN

WA 'TTORICH
‘B B MRS R00 00T 10

el =y

R T TG TR 21 §

L o B S B it R )
Fome0ry iciche m gy

NEs 923 MWL 28y

EE K TN 2XT AWM

) 000U hak (1K 10T S T
S e R o ey e g

e |

——
AN e N
TR 10 B 0 T O

S DS A U ety g
B Siagey
L R W LED

1 Tl TRMN e RO
TR Y a

TN LUK

RS BOR |~ 0~ | D

2RO AN | = b= LR

O T = =

|EndF 5L — PR~ HOOO




DOTN Mty

DO O

AL

d
WL HINDD TYLEHNEE BV W

WA g )
LWL W g
= 1gl ™Y
LB B
o0 oy
-
D, vy g LT R ERA
W08 Aemibagy ¥ g
BUOJFNT] Mipnlyy,
ol IR
FRmoo WM FRRL
LEL WO WOus T S0'8

Apminrs | SRR - Ly
0 B0 heriowne iplluy g gauE
AUncry ARBOS UM

LD — M T




T

L L LT |

Lot g o ]

DIFLD0' M

WL "OROET
DN OB WS ML R A

VA TEY T

HLW ‘WD HODYSA H )

VA WIRAYLY
" HEMEWS T

WA THVTS
071 TEOD HME

"L iy O g Sy
VRN AD Ay

I (N ¥

1% Buprepry palflssreg sy ey
Spamory | By B
WM ATNST

"L W gt ) ST 'UTI] e

St gy
THHMA' "y
| ]
e
Bz mecprany

LA Wy ol 'L

LR g — T | OE MO L L

W] il impchey LY WRID

P W B WNEYE R
O 'my Jamy
Ty IR AWOY i ] g
AUNGT) [MomaPey
0 A0y 8L
2L Ty
"y iy
Samnony e
[
3T 1) g | e A ]

SO Tl el NOO 3

IR ==L MgoLEn I m

- ~E-A0 DI EIl= i

WG M (PO~-1i0  FEROTERN o= n

W -t AT DEOREE e W@

IMHF-ZR 000 IR vR-Em K




BN

[opn- 4

D33y eed

3

gs§ "~

g4i

=PI MwiTEE

L1 = T -1 ]

IWETEI-Od-+00  DAtI2EEs Lk

Ui BLE . o O




. .-...,.H.. ..m... .....v.u.,..w.uﬂ.r.“.un.wvn...“ ...”.w,.. .W“.m._ .ﬂ\um....mq..”:. - u...,..ﬂ_..-.amw.w.um.ww ..n......w......m.n i i

YA D3O TS 0 A

A SO HOHAT D e, T U
TR 'NI0G THOLT LWL A Rk ERYY b e R L L, ] E=-9 ERaLEYEn nm 3

153

OM NG iy vnaing
CROOANMNOE Oty TUNSERT] WL, ™ W-i-¥d  SERIZES [F )
"— Ty __lm
TR o L X
L WL Sy
DML V02 3 ROKOD BIEAYL  CRAAY TUONENT] WAy, ™ M-H=-006 Z1EVEm HE B
MU
LETD Y AN oy | ey
WA WO TN Fp— g
O EHUTRNGD YWD D {0 o e W-N-EDS Ll I TR
I__N
TR o ey ey W
0 SRR AT Auunary eman
‘DN HOULONELENCD RIAONDO OO DUy WEEENT] bk - M-SR  tLmersy wmE o+

O “OHi Lk LEVTTE
AN WOLLDMWLENOD BURSHOD ORYIICE (VY




UL Y I TN I 17 by
[V ROV Pielgr) pura
TR GLE ] TANE 0N USFI AL LD Rlrywwr] sy, Iy H-¥Hd  WEMTEn
(ol ) S ‘D Ay ey g
WO AL WADHY O RGN W
SO ICn a O] THENLWENYIT N ey ) .y, W-H-HA  InEren
L PG
LRy ] [ b
TS MDA Dy RG] DN =, H-S-D
B P
YA 'TTRANALLOENT vy wranm Uy
0004 BT TN VY it L ] TV-RE RO

A ‘SNEETEHOLN s ! “
L et ]

L [ DM e WOEIT] WDl - M-I SExem =N
~Hy R LA o IR TR T - ] s EEC
¥ e M T b T W - % e e :

. L g niﬁw ' - . . . ... - i i 2 i .
" . R S Ui G R L g e e ,ﬁsiuwmﬁ e

TR W ATV OSRI aE



QMO LB AR O SIS

ST RPN
Ly prom
. i e o g =
L1y E 0L LY Y ML OHISY "N 1P O ) vy g PR £ DO -aLE- LD OO WE-El

RO AT D MOHLDY M1

H:]ai-ilh—“f!

g oy mprepy
Lo e ] 08 W WL S TR LE'D O
Bl Y L] "D EHOE T NN HA 1) ATy Of vy mmy oL W] -8 EEYR R P
‘T LN O [T
Rty UMD

100 'Rl W L0 iy
LA _..-_..... -lmod g

WA DT OLEl Wy ‘J'TARLT EL 1]
SFEOCE [ TR YRERA-TNAY RN DT T WA B LD ey e '0OOC— O —LILD  Enstemm = X
. - ﬂ
oo L)
Fgery eymm vy R L] i
A AN O Wy el R v TEE
LIR- e 1) MOUVHCCT TINT O DRy RS A g 114 LS TYTILT vRa-EL 4

ZBm L LSTYONY [EWIXRIGON

BRI g T WIS TN TR LT Ll .y M-y TR dHE I




L TE L]
T ) "L By LTy ey
WA WO ROV AROr; Unagma]
OORE 'S0 v TGO UIBNCT UNHLEY  OBS O] O =h H-WE-008  CRECOTEN wsT )

W LA D
i S P iy . e TUHTITOR
WA M feutin) mogg.
oo vet ¥ T ANV MO RLLEHCD HEETR Okl L W ™R N ET0 113 ON-Im{-E-ArD  PEIT YRR |
o W UaEE T BT

Eﬁiiilﬂ
W OADM e dyng
DOWLDGLE ¥ NOLDF OGO MO IO REL WG O M Sy’ s 1T WNON r Bl DO YE-HI

e SR
W o




8/20/92
Moved by Mr. Malbon, seconded by Mr. Hoffler, that

WHEREAS, the Dapartmant currently has a Namorandum
of Agresment with the firn of Langley and MeDonald, and
it has bean determined that a change in the acopa of
sarvicea is necassary due to sxtensive roadway design
changes as a result of utility conflicts, right of way
ravisions, entrance revisionsz, additional surveys and
review of contaninated sites for project: 0013-134-101,
PE=-101; 0D13-122-~105, PE~101; and

WHEREAS, after careful raview aof the additional
aarvices required, a firm proposal has bean racefved and
just compensation for theme additional servicas has baan
established and 18 outlined in this=s Supplemental
Agreement No. 2;

NCOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESCLVED, that the Board
authorizes the axecution of this Supplenental Agreement
and it shall become a part of the Original Agreement
which ourrantly has a maximnm compansation of
$902,272.00.

This Supplamental Agreemant No. 2 ie in the amount
af 5174,533.59 for sarvice= and expenses plus a net fee
af 419,352.41, making the total for this supplement
£193,E85.00. The total maximun compensaticn of the
agreement including all supplements is now
$1,096,158.00.

Motion carried.
Moved by Mr. Wella, saconded by Dr. Thounas, that

WHEREAS, 1in accordance wlth 1ts needs and schedules
for implementing its program okhjectives, the Department
has datermined that in order to perform the necessary
activities to meat those objectives For providing
construction ingpsction mervices for Project
&#058-097-114, C-501; and &023-14€-102, C€-502; located 1in
Bristol bDlstrict, Wise County, and the City af Norton,
it is necesssary to supplement lts staff; and

WHEREAE, in accordance with Department Policy and
state Procurement procedurss a firm proposal haz besn
received from Greeley and Hansen Engineers for said
sarvices; and

1&



a/20/92

WHEREAS, careful review and conglderation has been
nade of the scope of work and services required and just
conp=nsation haa been egtablished for these services and
iz get forth in the Mamorandum of Agreement;

NoW, THEREFCORE BE IT RESOIVED thet the Board
autharize the axeaution of the Agreement with the firm
of Gresley and Hansen Engineers which eatablighes a
compensation of $3,643,665.72 for services and expanaca
plue a ngt fea of $159,307.67 meking the maximum total
compansation not to exceed $53,902,973.39.

Motion carried.
Moved by Mr. Waldman, secocnded by Mr. Warner, that

WHEREAY, the Department currently has a Manoranrndum
of Agreement with the firs of Dewberry and Davie, and it
has been determined that a change in the scops of
sarvicas is naceasary dus te the additional rield survey
needed to detmrmine the adge of pavemsnt along
gouthbound Sully Road, 500 feet north of Route 506 and
the confirmation of exieting signale, dralnage
gtructures, utility locatione and ditch at the
intersection of Sully road and Route 606 which ia in
excess of specific requirements ldentiried in previous
supplenents for Project: 0028-029-11i1, PE-100;
002&8-053=-104, PE-100, located in Fairfax® and Loudoun
countiea in the Morthern Virginla Diatriet; and

WHEREARS, after carwiul review of the additional
services required, a firm proposal has been received and
Just compenzation for these additional services has hesan
establizshed and i= outlined in thi= Supplemsantal
Agresment Fe. 7.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board
autherize the executicn of this Supplemental Agreement
and it shall becoma a part of the original agreament
which currently has a maximum compensation of
$&,393,231.00.

Thie Supplemental Agreement No. 7 is in the amount
of 99,613.54 for services and expenses plus a nat fee of
$1,057.46 makling the total for thie supplement
%10,671.00. The total maximum compen=ation of the
agresment including this and all prior supplements is
new 96,403 ,902.00.

Mation carried.

17



a/20/92

Moved hy Mr. Walle, saconded by Mr. Musselwhite,
that

WHEREAS, the Department currently has a Hemorandum
of hgreement with thae firm of Mattern and Craig
Consulting Enginesers, and it has been determined that a
supplament in the scape of sarvices 18 necessary dus ta
major grade and alimgmnent revisions needed to be made to
the project as a result of the publie hearing held
March 12, 1952. The above supplement in scope applies
ta Project 6058-D44-El16, FE-101; in Henry County; and

WHEREAS, after cvareful review of tha supplemental
gervices required, a firm proposal hae keen recaived and
Juat compenaation for theme additional services has keen
sgtablished and is outlined in thia supplemental
Agresment No. 3;

HOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board
autherize the exscution of this Supplameantal Agreement
and i1t shall beccme a part of the original agresment and
yrevious supplamants when executed which currently has a
naxinman conpensation of $855,423.74.

Thia supplemental Agreement No. 31 ia in the amount
of $20,144.76 for services and expenses plus a net fee
of $2386.65 making the total for this supplement
$22,531,41., The total maximum compensation of the
agreanent inaluding this and all prior supplemente ie
now $907.,955.15.

Motion carried.

Moved by Mr. Hastracco, secomnded by Mr. Candler,
that

WHERFAS, in accordance with its needs and schedules
for implewenting ite program objectives, the Daspartnant
has detarmined that in order to perform the necessary
activities to meet these objectives for construction
enginearing mervices on project: 0077-010-1500,
RBehabilitation of Blg Walker Mountaln Tunnel and
0077=010-1520 Rahabilitation of East River Mountain
Tunnel, located in Bland County, it is necessary to
supplenent ltes Structure & Bridge Divieion staff; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with Department Policy and
State Procurement procsduras a firm proposal has bean
recelved from TAMS Consultantse, Ing., to perform the
conatruction engineering services; and

18



a/20/92

WHEREAS, caraful reviav and consideration has been
nade of the scope of work and services reguired and Just
compensation has been established for these aervices and
are mat forth in the Memorandum of Agrasmant.

HOW, THEREFORE HE 1T REROLVED, that the Board
aunthorize the execution of the Agresament with the firn
of TAMS Consultantsa, Ing., which astzblishes a
compensation of $806,382 for services and expenses plus
a net fee of 550,024, wmaking tha maximum total
compensation not to exceed S$856,406,

Motion carried.
Moved by Mr. Waldman, seconded by Mrs. Brooks, that

WHEREAS, the Departmnent currently has a Henorandum
of Agresmant with the firm of Howard, NHeadlas, Tammen
and Bergendoff, and it hae baan determined that a change
in the secape of services is necessary to provida
additional traffic counts at five (5) interchangas,
gelght [8) mainline sites and twenty-six (256) arterial
strests, for Project 0095-525-12¢,PE-10%1, locataed in
Fairfax Ccounty; and

WHEREAS, after careful review of the additional
sarvices reguired, a firm proposal has been received and
just compensation for these additional sarvices has been
aatablished and ia cutlined in this Supplemental
Agrespent No. 1;

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board
authorize the axecution of this Supplemental Agraament
and it mhall hacome a part of the original agreem=nt
which currently has a naximum compensation of
9$2,595,341.00.

Thia sSupplamental Agraament ¥No. 1 ia in the amount
of $75,182.00 for mervices and expenses plus a net fes
of §6,708.00 making the total for this supplement
%81,850.00. The total maximum compensation of the
agraeenent including this and all prior supplements is
now $2,678,231.00.

Motion carried.
Maved by Mr. Walla, asasconded by Dr. Thomaa, that
WHEREAS, tha Department currently has a Henorandum

of Agraament with the firm of SCS Engineers, and it has
baen determined that a change in the scope of services

13



B/anjaz

is necessary to provide additional design services to
incorporate post-final deslgn review comment and wvalue
engineering review commenta from the Harfolk Dietrict
Army Corps of Engineers and the Virginia Department of
Trangportation, the review of Shop Drawings,

Cconatruction Inaspection and Construction Consultation
for prolect 0144-074-101, PE-101, C-505; and

WHEREAS, aftaer careful review of the additional
gorvices required, a firm proposal hae becn recaived and
just conpensation for these additlional services has been
establishad and 1= outlined in thie supplemental
Agrasment No. (2)7 and

KOW, THEREFORE BE IT REEOLVED, that the Board
avtharice thea saxaontion of thie Supplemental Agreement
and it shall become a part of the original agresement
which currently has a maximan cormpenaation of
$2318,204.24.

This Supplemsntal Agresment No. 2 is in tha amount
of $136,8B2.01 for services and expenses plus a net fae
of §1&,242.08 making the total for this rupplement
$153,124.07. The total maxioum compensation of the
agresneant including this and all prior supplenents la
now 5391 ,328.31.

Motion carried.
Mowvad by Hf4 Waldnan, seconded by Mr. Warner, that

WHEREAS, in accordancs with itz needs and schedules
for implementing lte program objectives, the Dapartmant
has detarmnined that in order to parform the naceassary
activitiex to meet those objectives for Utlility Stakeout
and/or Location Surveys, in the Northern Vvirginia
Bletrickt, it is neceseary to pupplement jite staff; and

WHEREAY, 1in accordanca with Department Palicy and
Btate PFrocursment procedures & firm proposal has been
received from Bangtson, Debell, Blkin & Titus, Lid. for
sald services; and

WHEREAS, careful raview and conxideration has been
made of the scopa of work and sarvices required and just
cempensation has been established for these services and
ia aet forth in the Memorandum of Agresment;

20



8/20/92

NOW, THEREFORE BE 1T EESOLVED, that tha Board
authorize the execution of the Agreement with the f£irnm
of Bengtson, Debell, Elkin & Titus, Ltd., Ifor services
for twoc yaare, with total faes not to axceed
51,200,000,.00,

Motion carried.
Moved by Mr. Malbon, seconded by Mrs. Brocks, that

WHEREAS, in accordance with ita nesds and achedules
for implementing its program objectives, the Department
has determined that in order to perform the neceasary
activitiea to nmeet those oblectives for construction
plan reviaw, it las necessary to supplement our staffing
lavel; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with Department Policy and
State Praocurement pracedures a firm propoaal has been
recalved from Burton, Adama, Kemp and King of virginia,
for said asrvices; and

WHEREAS, caraeful review and censidaraticn haa been
nade of the scope of work and services required and just
compansation has been astablished for these services and
iz gat forth in the Memorandum of Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the Department and Burten, Adams, Kewnp and
King of virginia have agreed te reaerve the right to
negotiate for the services and compeansatisn ragquirad
until aueh time the scope of work for each project te ha
reviewed can be defined;

NHOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board
authorizes the sxecution of the Agreemant with the firm
af Burton, Adame, EKexmp and King of Virginia, which
establishes a compensation of $950,000.00 for services
and expenaea lncluding a net fee of 11% kased off fee’s
negotiated on a project basis.

Motlion carried.

Moved by Mr. Mastracca, seconded by Mr. Malbon,
that

WHERBAS, in accordance with the statutes of the
Commonwealth of Virginia and policies of the
Commonwealth Transportaticn Board, a Conmkined Location
and Design Public Hearing was held in the Norfelk
Tachnleal vocational center, City af Norfolk, an
July 24, 18%1, at 7:00 p.m., for tha purposa of

21



8/20/92

conaldering the proposed location and major design
faaturae of Route 13, Military Highway Intarchange with
VYirginia Beaach Boulevard from 0.29% mile =mouth of Route
58 to Lowery Road in the City of Horfolk, State Project
0013-122-101, PE-102, RW-204, C-504, B-606; and

WHEREAS, proper notice was given in advance, and
all those present ware givan a full cpportunity to
exprass thelr opinions and recommendations for or
ayainat the propomed praject as prassptad, and their
atatements being duly recorded; and

WHEREAS, the economic, social, and environmental
affacte of ths propossd project have besn axamined and
given proper consideration, and this avidence, along
with all cther, has been carefully reviewed;

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the leocation
and wajor dasign faaturae of thie project ba approved in
accordance with the plan as proposed and presented at
tha said Location and Daaign Pubkllec Hearing by thae
Departnant’as Englneara with nodlfications as ahown on
the plans dated April 21, 1592.

Motion carrimd.
Moved by Mr. Warney, seconded by Mr. Wells, that

WHEREAS, in accordance with the statutes of the
Commonwealth of Virginia and policiea of tha
Commenwealth Trangportation Board, a Combined Location
and Deslgn Public Hanri:g was hald in the Dahlegran
Rescue Sguad Bullding, ng George, Virginia, on June
17, 19%2, at 7:00 p.m., for the purpcse of considsring
the proposed location and major design Ceatures of Route
206 from 0.19 mile west of the intersection of Route 301
to 0.28 mile sast of the intersection of Route 301 in
King George County, State Project 0206-0438-104, PE-101,
RW-201, C=-501; and

WEEREAS, proper notice was glven 1n advance, =nd
all those present weras given a full apportunity to
axpress thelr oplnions and recommendatioma for or
against the proposed project as presented, and their
statements being duly recorded; and

WHEEREAS, the eccnoumic, social, and environmental
effacts of thae proposmsd project have been axanined and
given proper coneideration, amd this evidenca, along
with all pthar, has been carafully revicwad;

a2



8720792

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that tha location
and major Qeslgn features of this project ba approved in
accordance with the plan as proposed and presented at
the mald Location and Deaign Public Hearing by tha
Department’s Enginesrs,

Motion carried.

Moved by Mr. Mussalvwhita, seconded by Mr. Candler,
that

WHEREAS, in accordance with the statutas of the
Commonweaalth of Virginis and policiea of the
Commcnwsalth Transportation Board, a Combined Locaticn
and Ceeign Public Hearing was held in the Eot Springs
Fira Department Bullding, Hot springs, Virginia, on
June 2, 1992, at 7:00 p.m., for the purpcse of
congidering the proposed location and major design
foatures of Boute 220 from 1.30 miles neorth of Route sS40
to 1.74 niles north of Route 640 in Alleghamy County and
from 0.13 mile north of Boute 606 to 1.04 miles north of
Route 606 in Bath County, State Projects 0220-003-108,
FE~101, RW-201, M-501 and 0220-005-108, PE-101, RW-201,
M-501; and

WHERELS, proper notice wam given in advance, and
all those present were given a full oppertunity to
axpress thelr opinionsg and recocmmendations for or
against the proposed project am presanted, and their
statements being duly recaorded; and

WHEREAS, the economic, social, and envircnmental
gffocte of the propoced project have beaen evarined and
glven proper consideration, and this evidence, along
with all other has been carefully reviewed.

HOW, THEREFCRE RE IT RESQLVED, that the location
and major design featuras of the Bath County project
0220-00B=108, PE-141, RW-201, M-501 ba approvad in
aceordance with the plan as proposed and presented at
the said Location and Design Public Hearing by the
Dapartment’s Engineere; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that ne action be taken on
the Alleghany County project 0220=-003-108, PE=101,
RW-201, M-501,

Motion carried.

23



8/20/92

Moved by Mr. Candler, seconded by Mr. Walla, that

WHEREAS, 1in accordance with the statutes of tha
Componuwealth of Virginia and policies of the
Commonwealth Transportation Board, a Combined Location
and Casign Public Hearing was hald in tha Altavista
Municipal Building, Town of Altavista, on March 3, 1952,
at 7:00 p.m,, for tha purposa &f conajdaring the
propoesed location and wajor design featuresa of Route 711
(Clarion Road} from intersectjicn Lynch Nill Foad (Route
714) to 0.02 nile scouth of the intersection of Route 2%
in the Town of Altavista, State Projects ULH0-152-103,
FE-101, RW-101, C-501, D-602 and U00O0-162-104, PE-101,
RW-201, C-531; and

WHEREAS, proper notice was given in advance, and
all those prasent were given a full apportunity to
axpress their opinicns and recommendaticms for or
againet the proposed project as pragented, and their
statenents being duly recorded; and

WHEREAS, the eccnomic, soclal, and snvironmental
effacts of tha proposed project have been examinaed and
given proper conRideraticn, and this evidsnce, along
with 8ll othar, has boasn carefully reviewed.

HOW, THEREFCORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the location
and maijor dealgn featuraa of thla prolject he approved in
apcordance with the plan as propassed and prasented at
the sald TLocation and Dasign Public Hearing by the
Departuent’s Enginesrs,

Motion carried.

Moved by Dr. Thamas, seconded by Mra. Brooks
that

WHEREA3, in connection with Route 23, State Highway
Projact 0D23-D84-10&6, EW-201, the Commonwealth acquired
cartain lands frem Worley T. Russell sand Helen Pussmell
by instrument dated HMay 4, 1967, recorded in Deed Book
238, Page 637 in the 0ffice of the Clerk of the Circuit
Sourt of Scott County; and

WHEREAS, the Commeonwealth Transportation
Comnissloner has certified in writing that the land
containing approximately 0.17 acre, more or la=as, and
lying wast of and adjacent to the weat normal right of
way limits of RAoute 23, from a point approximately 150
feet opposite approximate station 759428 (office reviszed

24



8/20/92

centerline) to a point approximately 140 feet opposite
approximate Statlon 760+20 (offlce reviead centerline)
vas acquired incidental +s the canatruction,
reconstructien, altaration, maintenance and repair of
Routa 23 and dosm not constitute a sscticn of the public
road and is deemed by him no longer neceasary for the
uses of the State Highway Systen; and

WHEREAS, the adjacent landowmer hag regquested that
the Commenwealth convay back toc him the excess right of
way in order to more fully develop his lands.

NOW, THEREFCRE, the conveyanca af tha asald land in
acecordance with the provisions of Sectiom 33.1-149 of
the Code of Virginia (1950}, as amended, is approved and
the Commonwealth Transportation Commissiconer is heraby
autherized to exeacute in the nane of the Commonwaalth a
deed, without warranty, convaying same ta the adjacant
landownar for a consideration satisfactory to the
Dapartment, subject to such restrictions as may be
deemed appropriate.

Motion carried.

Moved by Dr. Thomas, seconded by Mra. Brooks
that

WHEREAS, in connection with Route 33, State Highway
Project 0033-035-101, EW=-201, the Commonwealth acquired
cartain lands from John T. Rilea and Judy L. Rilee by
deed dataed Novemker 25, 19%0, recorded in Deed Book 397,
Page 445 in the Cffica of the Clerk of the Circuit Court
of Gloucester County; and

WHEREAS, the Commcnwealth Transportation
Ccommliassioner has certified in writing that the land
containing 1.072 acre, mora or lesa, land and lying in
the southeast quadrant of Routes 313 and 666, from a
point approximately 20 feet opposite approximate Station
13+80 {(Route 668 centerline) to a point approximately 95
fest opposite approximate Station 412480 (Route 33 WBL
centerline} was acguired incidental to the canstruction,
reconstruction, alteration, maintanance and rapalr of
Route 33 and does not conatitute a saction af tha public
road and ia dasamed by him no longar naceasary for the
usasa of the State Highway System; and

WHEREAS, in order to more fully develop the

adjacent lands, the adjoining landowner has regquested
that the excess right of way be conveyed.

25



8/20/92

NOW, THEREFOREE, in accordance with the provisions
of Bection 33.1=-149 of the Code of Virginia ({1950}, as
amandaed, the conveyance af the sald land, 5o certified,
ie approved and the Commcnwealth Transportation
Conmmigeloner ie hereby authorized to execute a deed
without warranty conveying same to the adijoining
landowner of record for a conslderation satiafactory to
the state Right of Way Engine=r, subject to such
rastrictiona na may ba deswad aprropriata.

Motion carried.

Hoved by Drxr. Themam, eeconded by Mre. Brooke
that

WHEREAE, in conmection with Reute 220, State
Highway Project 6220-D44-111, R¥-201, the Commonwealth
acgquired certain lands from Anna L. Stone by instrument
dataed March 30, 1973, recorded in Desd Book 242, Paoge
682; from Stuart O. Frillaman and Era K. Prillaman by
instrumeant dated Octocher 7, 1974, recorded in Deed Book
346G, Page 619. Thesa instrunents are recorded in the
Cffica of the Clerk <f the Circuit Court of Henxry
County; and

WHEREAS, the Commnonwealth Transportation
Commieslicner has certified in writing that the lands
containing 0.56 acre, more or lasa, and lying on the
asuth ajde of Routea 220 and 606, from a point
approximately 25 fest opposita approximata Btation 12400
(Route £06 centerline) toc a point approxinately 50 feet
opposite approximate Station 20420 (Route 2240
centexlina) was acguired incidental to the constructicn,
raconstruction, alteratian, maintenance and repalr of
Route 220 and does not constitute a saction of the
publia road and is deamad by him no loenger necsasary for
the uses of the sState Highway Eystem; and

WHEREAS, the adjacent landownara have raguested
that the axcars right of way ba convaysad.

NOW, THEREFORE, in accordance with the provieslone
aof Section 33.1-149 of the Code of Virginia {1950), a=
amended, thae convayance of the sald land, eo certifieq,
le approved and the Commonwealth Transportation
Commissioner 1s hereby authorized to execute a deed,
without warranty, conveying sama for a conaidaratien
satisfactory toc the State Right of Way Enginear, subject
to such restrictione as may be desned appropriate.

Motion carried.

26



8/20/92

Moved by Dr. Thomaa, asconded by Mre. Braoks
that

WHEREAS, 1in connection with Route 2BH, State
Highway Projact 0288-030-101, RW-201, the Connonwealth
acguired certain lands from B.J.N. Corporation, a
Virginia Corporaticon by instrument dated August 21,
1973, recorded in Dasd Boock 1093, Page 2B8 In the Dffice
of the Clerk of the Circuit Court of Chesterfield
County; and

WHEREAS, tha Commonwealth Tranaportation
Complagsloner has certified in writing that the land
containing 1.089 acres, more or less, land and lving
weet of and adjacent to the west revised existing right
of way lina (4/25/785) of Roubte 1-301, from a point
approximataly 70 fast opposite approximate Btation
4%55+18 {Route 1=-301 survey centerline) to a point
approximately 70 feset oppeelte approximate Statian
458+00 (Routa 1-301 survey centerline) was acguired
incidental to the constructlon, raconstruction,
alteration, naintenance and repair of Route 288 and does
not constitute a section of the public road and is
deaned by hin no longer necessary for the uses of the
State Highway Bystem; and

WHEREAS, in order to more fully develcp the
adjacent land=, tha adjeining landowner hae requacted
that the axcess right of way ba conveyed.

NOW, THEREFDRE, in acceordance with the provisions
of Saction 13.1-149% of the Codr of Virginia (1850), as
amended, the conveyanre of the sald land, mo certified,
i= approved and the Commonwaealth Tranaportation
Commissioner is hereby authorized to execute a dead
without warranty conveying same for a consideraticn
satisfactory to the Etate Right of Way Engineer, subjact
to such restrictions as may be deemed appraprlate.

Motion carried.

Moved by Dr. Thomaa, secondsd by Mrs. Brooks
that

WHEREAS, in commection with Route 522 (formerly
Route 3), Etate Highway Project 1015Af, the Commonwaalth
acquired certain lands from George W. Lawin by desd
dated Septembay 25, 1940, recorded in Dead Book 49, Page
84; and fxom J. F. Boger and L. Victoria Boger by dead

27



g8/20/92

datad Saptember 25, 1948, recorded in Deed Book 49, Page
114. Theae deeds are recorded in the Office of the
Clerk of the Circult Court of Warren County; and

WHEREAS, the Comnonwaalth Transportation
Commlesloner has certified in writing that the land
vontaining approximately 19,223 sguare feet, more or
less, and lying west of and adjacent to the west normal
right of way line of Route 522, from a point
approximately &5 feet opposaita approwximate station
141+00 {SBL centerliine Route 622, Project 0622-093-104,
RH-201) to a point approximately 60 feet opposite
approximate Station 143+35 {9BL centerline Route 522,
project 0522-093-104, RW-201) and was acquired
incidental te the ceomstructlcon, reconstruction,
alteration, maintwnance and repair of Routa 522 and does
nat constltute a section of the public road and 1a
daemed by him no lomger neceasary for the uses of the
State Highway Syatem.

WHEREAE, in order to more fully develop the
adjacent land, the adjoining landowner has reguested
that the excesms right of way be conveyed to hin.

HOW, THEEREFORE, in accordance with the provisione
of Saction 33.1-149 of tha Code of Virginia (1950), as
amandad, the conveyance of the land, 5o certified, is
heraby aspproved and ths Commonwealth Traneportation
Commigeloner is authorized to execute in tha nane of the
Commonwealth a dead, conveying aame to the adjolining
landowner of record for a consilderation satiafactory to
the state Right of Way Englneer, asubject to such
reatrictiona as may ba desamed appropriate.

Motion carried.

Moved by Dr. Thowmas, seconded by Mrs. Brooks
that

WHEREAS, 1in connection with Route €12, Etate
Highway Project 1363-06, tha Cconmonwealth acguired
cartain lands from .. Anderson, Lindsay A. Miller, et
al, by de=d dated April 2, 1956, raecorded in Dasd Book
40, Page 380 in the Office of the Clerk of the Clircuit
court of New Kent County; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with Sacticn 33.1-155 of the
Code of Virginia (1950), as amended, a portion of Route
612 has been altered and a new road has been constructed
and approved and the new road sarves the cane citizens
ag the old road; and

28



8/20792

WHEREAS, by resolution pagmed by the New Kent
county Board of Supervisors dated Auguat 13, 1984, a
saction of Route 612 waa abandened, and approved by the
Deputy Commiszsionaer, affective July 11, 15%26; and

WHEREAE, the Commanwealth Transportatian
Commiesloner hasa certified in writing that the land
comprising 0.59 acra, merae or less, land, lying on koth
eldes of old Routa 612 bhatween approximats statien 10+50
{Route 612 ganterline] and approvimate Statlion 15472
{(Route 612 centerline) doaes not constitute a eecticn of
tha public road and i3 deemad by him no longer necessary
for the uwees of the Becvndary System of State Highways;
and

WHEREAS, New Kent County Board of Supervisors has
raquested that the Commenhwealth convey to it the sxcess
land that i no longer regulred.

NOW, THEREFORE, in accordance with thae provieions
of S8action 33.1-154 of the Code of Virginia (1350), as
amended, the Commonwealth Transpeortation commisaloner is
herseby authorized to exeoute a deed, without warranty,
in the name of tha Commomealtfh conveying same to the
adjoining landowner of racord for a consideration
satiafactory to the State Right of Way Engineer, subject
to such restrictions as may ba deensd appropriate.

Motion carried.

Mcoved by Dr. Thomae, secondsed by Mrs. Brooks
that

WHEREAS, in connection with Route 635, Statae
Highway Project 41=-D636=5605=001, the Commonwealth
acquired certain lands from Mary R. Tuck, James Ray Tuck
and Mildred 3. Tuck by daad dated October 12, 1982,
racorded in Deed Book 464, Page 9% in the Office of the
Clark of the Circuit Court of Balifax County; and

WHEREAS, 1n accordance with Bectlion 33.1-155 of tha
Cede of Virginla {1950) am amended, o section of old
Route 636, a dlstance of 0.1 wmile, was abandoned by the
Beard of Supsrvisors of Halifax County at its meeting on
April 6, 1992, and approved by the Commonwaalth
Transportation Commissioner, effective June 16, 1992;
and

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transportation

commissloner has certified in writing that the land
cocntalning approximately D.25 acre, more or less,

25



8/20/92

comprising a portion of old Boute 636, lying north of
and adjacent to the north normal right of way limite of
Route 636, from a point approximately 25 feat oppoeite
approximate Statlon 20+25 [Route 6348 centerline) to a
point approximately 2% feet cpposite approximate Station
23+28 (Routms 636 centerlina) does not constitute a
section of the public road and is dzemed by him no
longer necessary for the usea of the Secondary System of
State Highways; and

WHEREAS, the adjoining landownar has requested that
the Commonwealth convey to 1t the excess land, so
;nquirud, in order tc mora fully develop the adjacent

ands.

NOW, THEREFORE, the conveyance of tha aald land, =o
coartified, in accordance with the provisions of Section
33.1-154 pf the Code of Virginia (1950), as aseanded, i=
approved and the Commonwsalth Tranaportation
Cammiszicner is hareby authorized to execute in the nanms
aof the Commonwealth a dead, without warranty, conveying
same to the adjacent landownaer of racord for a
consideration satisfactory to the State Right of Way
Enginaar and subject to such restricticns as may be
deamad appropriate.

Motion carried.
Moved by Mra. Brocks, seoconded hy Dr. Thamas, that

WHEREAS, the virginia Conmonwealth Tranaportaticn
Board recognizes the cocparative projects and many
contributions made by the Virginia Federation of Garden
Clubs, hersafter, the Garden Clubs, to gnhance the
assthetics of highway roadsidss; and

WHEREAS, the Garden Clubs have reguested the
virginia Department of Transportation, hereafter, the
Department, to place at highway rast areas and welcoma
centers, "Blua S5tar Markera" commemorating the armed
forces who defanded the Unlited States of America; and

WHEREBAS, tha Federal Highway Adninietration has no
objection to placement of the markers at highway rest
areas and walcons centers, provided they are not visible
to mainline traffic; and

o



8/20/92

WHEREAS,; tha narkers will be provided by the Garden
Clubs, as their funding permits, for lnstallation and
maintgnance by the Department, at appropriate locations
not wvieible to highway mainline traffie, at no cost to
tha Dapartment.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the
Comnonwealth Transportation Board approves the
inatallation of tha "RAlus Star Markara® as statad
herain.

Motion carried.

Note: Item #12, (Mcdiflicatlion of Definition of
¥irginis Byway] waa removed from the Agenda.

Moved by Mr. wWarher, secondsd by Mr. Hofflar, that

WHERERS, in accordance with the provieione of
Section 33.1=46.2 of the Code of Virginia, the
Commonwealth Transportation Board may designate cne or
mere lanes of any highway in the interstate, primary or
aacondary highuay aystems as high-occupancy vehicle
lanes (hereinafter referred to ags HOV lanes) for the
exclusive use of buses and high—-occupancy vehicles to
facilitate the rapid and crderly movement of traffic to
and from urban araag during peak traffic perioda; and

WHEREAS, the HOV designation shall not apply to the
usa of any such lanes by energency vehlcles such as fire
fighting wehicles, ambulancea, rescus aguad wvehiclea,
law enforcement vehicles, and vehicles of public utility
companies when operating in response to an emergency;
and

WHEREAS, in accordance with the provisions of
gection 33.1-45.2 of the Code of Virginla, the
Commonwsalth Transpertation Board may specify the number
of passengers required rfor high ceccupancy vehiclam that
use designated HOV lanea and shall apecify the hour or
hours of each day of the week during which the lanes
shall be resarved; and

WHEREAS, the construction of hish eccupancy vehicle
raveralble lanes on Intarstate Route 64 in the City of
Horfolk batwaen the Virginia Beach-NHorfolk
Expragaway/fI-264 Interchanga and Interstate Route 56
was approved as an FOV facllity by the Faderal Highway
Aduniniatration on July 28, 1980; and

31



8720792

WHEREAS, the Pederal Highway Administration’s
approval of tha I-64 HOV facllity requires the
axtabl{shnent of high occupancy vehicle lanesa on the
Norfolk-Virginia Beach Expressway (Route 44) to
facilitate the movement of high occupancy vehicles; and

WHEREAS, the Fedaral Highway Administration
approved the construction on Intaratate Route &4 of one
ganeral purposa lana and ona HOV lane in each directian
from the Route I-264744 Interchange in the City of
Norfolk to the Indian River Road Interchange in the Clty
of ¥irginia Beach in Decaember 21, 1584; and

WEEREAS, the Faderal Highway Administration
approved the construction on Interatate Route 564 of anae
HOV lane for the sastbound direction and one gesneral
purpcse lana for the westbound direction from 1.344
wilex west of International Terminal Boulevard to Q.125
miles west of International Terminal Boulevard in the
City of Norfolk on July 17, 1890; amnd

WHEREAS, the Virginla Department of Transportation
has conetructed all of the afporamsntisnad HOV projects
in accordance with the Federal Highway Administratisn’a
approval; and

WEEREAS, the HOV lanes on I-64, I-564 and the
Virginia Beach-Norfolk Expressway [Route 44) are to ba
restricted to vehicles carrying two (2) ©or mora
passengers during the hours of 5:00 a.xn. to 8:30 a.m. on
Monday through Friday, on the westbound HOV lanss and
during tha heure of 3:00 p.m. to 6:00 p.m. on Monday
through Friday in the eastbound BOV lancs;

MOW, THEREFCRE HE IT RESOLVED, that in accordance
with the authority granted under the provisions of
Baction 33.1-456.2 of the Code of Virginia, the median
raversible lanes on I-64 from 0.15 nllas west of Granby
Street to 0.12 miles wext of the Elizabeth River Bridgs
sastbound and westbound, the left lanes adjacent to the
madian on I-64 from 0.12 miles west of the Elizabath
Rivar Bridge to 0.60 miles west of Indian River Road
eaatbound and westbound, the laft lansa adjacant to the
nadian on I-564 frem 1.10 miles weat of Intarnationail
Terminal Boulevard to I-&4 easthound and I-&84 to D.28
miles weat of International Terminal Boulevard westbhound
and tha left lanea adjacent to the median cn the
Virginia Beach-Norfolk Expresaway (Route 44) Ffrom I-54
to 1.20 mile eazt of Independence Boulevard sastbound
and westbound are designated as HOV lanes and are
regtricted to use of HOVs cccupled by two (2) or more

32



8720792

peracns, buses, and emergency vehicles Monday through
Friday bhetwesn tha hours of S:04 and B:3( a.m. in tha
westbound direction, and between the hotirs of 1:00 and
6:00 p.m. in the sastbound direction.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the necessary markings
amnd signs be placad to properly advies the public of the
restrictions of these roadways; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the ¥irginia
Dapartment of Transportation nonitor tha traffic flows
and cperating apesds on the designated HOV lanes and
raport to the Commonwealth Transpertation EBEoard any
changes in traffic patterns that would indicate a neaed
for adjuwetments to these operating etrategies.

Motion carried.

Moved by Mr. Mucselwhita, seronded by Mr. Wells,
that

WHEREAE, In accordance with provialons of section
33.1-12 of the Code of Virginia, the Commonwealth
Tranaportation Board nay make rulesa and requlations,
from time to time not in conflict with the laws of this
stata, for the protection of and concerning traffic on
amd the use of systems of state highways and to add to,
amand or repsal the same; and

WHEREAE, the reveraible HOV lanes on Route I-64 in
the Hampton Roads area have been conatructed with tha
intent of functicning as high-cccupancy vehicle lanas
for the exclusive use of buses and high-cccupancy
vaehiclea; and

WHEREAS, thare will bha three lanee avallable to all
traffic on the main directional roadway; and

WHEREAS, there i{a a high volume of truck trarfrfic
utilizing I-s4 in thia vicinity; and

WHEREASQ, i1t is necessary to maintaln tha higheat
level of service possible on the roadway at all times;
and

WHEREAS, with safety baeing a major concern, and
accidante involving truoks generally tending to ke more
sevare and that,; by baving barriers on both sides of the
revarsible lane roadway, accidents involving trucke
could eaelly block the entire roadway, thus making
clearancs more difficult and time consuming.

a3



8/20/92

HOR, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that trucke =hall be
restricted from the reversible HOV lanes on I-64 from
0.15 mlle waet of Sranby Stresat to 0.12 wlle west of the
Eastern Branch of the Elizabeth River Bridgs sastbound
and wasthaund, (inoluding any acoess rampe to the
revarelble lanas) at all times, in accordance with the
provisiona of Section 33.1-12, and defining heavy-—duty
trucks as two—axled, aix tires or larger, axcluding
recreational vehiclaes.

Motion carried.

Movad by Mr,. Wells, seconded by Mr. Husselwhite,
that

WHEREAS, by resclution datwmd September 24, 1990,
the Coxmormvealth Transportation Board mdopted the
policies contained in the Generml Provisione, the
Minimmm Stata Criteria for Participatiocn, and Agreement
betwesn the Department of Trangportation and
participating businessas to govarn the cperation of a
program by the Departnant of Tranzpertation to provide
travel sarvices Eigning on controlled and linited access
primary by-pass routes; and

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transportation Board
resarved the right tv amend these policies freom time to
time as necessary for proper and effective
administration aof the program; and

WHEREAS, the maximom distances shown in the General
Provisione and Minimum state criteria that gas, foad,
and lodging eatabliahments may be from an interchange or
intergection in crder to participate in the program was
set at two miles based on cbeervations of the travel
distance required to gain accesa to such businaames at
moat lacations;: and

WHEREAS, experience with the operation of the
travel services signing program on controlled and
linited access primary by-pass routea ham revealed a
need to revime thae Ganeral Frovisions and Minimun State
Criteria to allow a greatar maximom distance to gas,
food, and lodging establighmente from an interchange or
intersection in some cases.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Ganeral
Frovieloms and Minimum State Criterlia for participation
in the Department of Transportation’s travel services
aigning program an centrolled and limited access primary

3



8/20/92

by-pass routmss iz revieed to indicata that, as ong of
the conditlons of participation, all gas, food and
lodging busineaaea shall ba lacated not more than thres
milaa, and all camping businesssg ahall ba located not
more than fiftesen niles, from the center of the
intersection or from the gore of the first exit ramp at
the interchanga in the direction of traval on the

by-pasa routs,
Motion sarried.

Moved by Mr. Waldman, seconded by Mr. Warner, that

WHEREAS, Section 33.1=-23.5:1 of the Code of
Virginia, as amended, provides for calculating
maintenance allocations to coaunties which have withdrawn
from the secondary system of atate highways and the
mothod by which payment of thess allocatlione are to be
nada; and

WHEREAS, cne of the Factors on which such
naintenance payments shall ba based 1s the number of
lane mllese of euch roade or streetes accepted for
naintenance by tha local governing boady; and

WHEREAS, the rate of payment for thess lane miles
ia as set forth in Section 33.1-33.5:1, Code of
Virginia, subject to prescribked adjustments including
that authorized by Ttem 569 of the 1992 appropriations
Acty and

WHEREARS, ne paynent shall be mada without the
approval of the Ccommomwealth Traneportation Board.

NOW, THEREFCRE BE IT EESOLVED, that in accordance
with the applicable state statute, total paymante are
hereby approved as indicated on tha attached
tabulationsa.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the guarterly payments
for sach locality are hereby approved as indicated on
the attached tabulations.

Motion carried.

K1



Hanrico i.'.'.c:unty

Canstruction and Maintenanss Allocation

Figcal Year 1392-93
Conatruction Paymant
Asgular Construction Allocation
Lass Federal Aid
TOTAL Net Congtruction
Maintenancs Payment

(Rate/Lane Miies X 1991 MCI)
(3816 X 1,207 = $4,581)

{Lane Miles X Rata}

(26868.94 X 34,581)

TOTAL Malrtanancs Paymar
TOTAL Annual Paymant

Quarterly Peymemnt

154

$6,284,.548
52,038,153

$4,248 383

£$12.212,57%

$12,212.57
$15,461,024

$4,115,256



Arlington County
Construction and Mainfenance Allocatian

Fscal Year 1352-53

Construction Paymant
Reagular Construction Allecation 34,802 203
Less Fedaral Ald 51,555 943
TOTAL Net Caenstruction £3,248,350

Maimenanca Payment

{Rata/Lans Miles X 1991 MCI)
(ra X 1.267 = $9,124)

{Lane Miles X Rate)

252.85 X 9,124) 38,692,802
TOTAL Maintanancs Fayment $8,803,803
TOTAL Annual Payrment $11,940,153
Quarterly Payment $3.5985,038

35B



8/20/92
Moved by Mr. Candler, seconded by Mr. Wells, that

WHEREAE, Bection 331.1-75.1 Code of VYirginia,
prescribes the anmual allocation of state funds to
provide an squivalent matching allecation for certain
local funds designated by the governing body, to be
placed in a special fund account known as "County
Frimary and Secondary Road Fund®; and

WEEREAE, thiek apeeisl fund account "...shall ba
used solely for the purpcaea of althar {1) maintaining,
inproving, or construsting the primary and secondary
system within such county, or [ii) bringing subdivisicon
streats, used as such prior to July 1, 1982, up to
standarde sufficisent to ¢guality them for inclusion in
the ptate primary and =zecondary system..."; and

WHEREAE, the governing kody of Amherst County
alectad to participata in this program for Fiscal Yaar
1990-91 and, with tha Dapartment, ldentified specific
aligible itams of work to be financed from the special
fund acecount; and

WHEREAB, the governing body of Amherst County has,
by appropriate rasolution, reguested that the funds
dedicated to certain sligible items of work bae
raallocated to another epacific sliglble item of work,
as indicated on "Attachment A"™; and

WHEREAS, the governing bedy of Henry County elected
to participata in thisa program for Fiscal Year 1991-92
and, with the Department, identified apecitic eligibla
ltem= of werk be financed from the apecial fund account;
and

WHEREAS, the governing body of Henry County has, by
appropriate resclution, regquested that the funds
dedicated to certain eligikle items of work be
reallocated to another specific eligible item of work,
ag indicated on ¥Attachment BY; and

WHEREAS, lt appears that these items of work fall
within the intent of Sectiom 33.1-75.1 Cude of Virginia,
and comply with the quidelines of the Department for use
of much Tunda,

as



a87/a0/92

HOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESQOLVED, that the
commonwealth Transportation Board hereby approves the
allocation of these fumds as set forth in "Attachments
A and BW.

Motion carried.

37



ATTACHMENT A
August 20, 1992

FY 90-91
Amharst County

County Btate original Hew Broject §
contribution Matching Projact #

% 50,000.00 § 50,000.00 Rta 0813,BI 5001 0825-00%=217, MS01

ATA



ATTACHMENT B
August 20, 1992

FPY 91=-92
Henry County

County Etata Original Haw Projact ¢
Contribution Matching Project §

% 25,000,00 § 25,000.00 Rt BOO0O,DBI %603 Rt 0796,BT 5301

g



8/20/92

Moved by Mr. Musaeslwhite, seconded by Mr. Waldman,
that

WHEREAER, Saction 33.1-223 of the Code of Virginia
sets forth that the Gensral Asgambly of Virginia has
found and declared that it ie "...in the public interest
that access roads and bikeways for publlic recreational
areas and historlcal sites be provided...,Y resarves
$3,000,000 from highway funds for such purpose, and
furthar provides that *Thae Commonwealth Tranapoartation
Board, with the concurrence aof the Director of the
Department of Conservation and Recreation, is hereby
authorized to make regulations to carry out the
provizions of thi=z saction.!; and

WHEREAS, the Director of the Departwment of
conservaticn and Recreatlon amd the Commonwealth
Tranmsportation Board have adapted a joint policy to
Jovern the ume of Reecrsational Access Funds pursuant to
Saction 33.1-223 of the Code of Virginia; and

WHEREAS, the Lessburg Town Council has, by
rasoluticon, requested thae use of Recreational Access
Funda to provide adeguate access to Ida Leec Park,
Fhase II, locataed off Fing Street in the Town of
Leesburg, and the said access iz estimated to cost
$92,500; and

WHEREAE, this request has bean considered by the
Directer of the Department of Conservaticn and
Recrasticn and has een found to comply Inlly with the
provi=z=ions of Bection 33.1-223; and

WHEREAS, the Director of the Departxent of
Conesrvaticn and Pecresation has recommended the
construction of the aforementioned accese road.

MOW, THEREFORE BRE IT RESOLVED, that $98,500 from
the 1992-93 Fiscal Year Recreatlonal Access Fund be
allccated to conmtruct the accéss road to Tda Lae Park,
Fhasa II, in tha Town of Leesburg, Project 9999-2531-256,
M501, contingent upon:

1. all nacesxary right of way and utility
adjustnentes being provided at no cost tec the
Conmonwealth; and

2. adeguate assurance from the Town Councll that

the Town has entersad inte a contract to
ccnatruct Phase IT of the park and that

38



Bf20792

Fhase ITI will be devaloped and operational by
the approximate time of completlon of this
access facllity; and

3. the Townfe payment of all ineligible project
costa and of all eligible coste in excess of
$98,6500 from mources other than thoae
adainistered by the Vvirginia Departnent of
Transportation.

ARKD FURTHER, the project constructad in accordance
with this resslution shall hereafter bhs known as a
"Wirginia Byway."

Motion married.

Movad by Mr. Malbon, Reconded by Mr. Hoffler, that

WHEREAS, Sectisn 33.1-223.3 et seg., of the Code of
Virginia, createsn thae Virginia Altarnatjve Fuel
Revolving Fund (the Fund) with the goals of inproving
air gualify in Virginia, reducing dependence on importad
fuele, reducing the cocats of purchasing and operating
publia wvehiolea in Virginia, and improving the aconomy
of Virginia, and;

WHEREAS, the Coxmonwealth Transportation Board is
required to adept regulation= that administer and
pratahliash standards for the Fund, and;

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transportaticon Board ie
directed to accomplish thess goals by awarding leoans,
grants and natching grants te encourage the use of
alternative fuels such as elactricity and blanded fuels,
and y

WHEREAS, the 1992 appropriation Act, Chapter 833 of
the 1992 Genoral Assenbly, has sppropriated $200,000 for
thies Fund and directs the Commenwealth Trangpertation
Ccommissioner to administer the Fund.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Commonwealth
Transportation Board that the VIRSINIA ALTERNATIVE FUELS
REVOLVING FUND APPLICATION GUIDELINES AND REGULATTONS
are herebhy adopted and that the Commiasioner take all
apprapriate atapa to implemant this progran.

Motlon carrjied.

a9



Bf20/92
Moved by Mr. Warner, seconded by Mr. Waldman, that

WHEREAS , Sectlon 33.1-221.1.1 of the Code of
Virginia declares 1t to bhe in the public interest that
accass railroad tracks and facilities be constructed to
certain industrial and commercial sites; and

WHERERS, the Anherst County Board of Supervieors
hae, by resclution, requestad $B2,900.00 in Indusitria)
Access Railrocad Track Punds to serve the Virginia Fibre
Corporation; and

WHEREAS, 1t appeare that thie raguest falls within
the intant of Sectien 33.1-221.1.1 and im in accordance
with the provisicna of thae Commonwealth Pranaportation
BEoardf s policy on the use of Industrial Access Railrond
Track Funde; and

WHEREAS, 1n accordance with the funding formula
axtablished by =aid policy, funding may be allocated to
this project; angd

WHERERS, pursuant to Iten 565 of Chaptear 893 af the
1992 Actszs of the Assembly funding is provided [or
Industrial Access Railroad Track projects; and

WHEREAS, the Board believes that thia projeact ia
for the comwon guod of a reglon of the Commonwealth and
serves a public purpose.

HOW, THEREFCRE EE IT RESOLVED, that the Board
heraby approvas that $82,904.00 of the Industrial Access
Rallrcad Track Fumnda be provided to construct naw track
to serve Virginia Fibre Corporation, logated in Amherst
County contingent upon:

1. All necassary right of way and otility
adjustments being provided at no cost to the
Comnonwealth.

2. All coat abova $5B2,900.00 which 18 allocated
herein as industrial rail access grant, baing
borne by Virginia PFibre Corporaticn.

1. Execution of an agreement adaptabla to tha
Dapartmant.

Motion carried.

40



Bf20/92
Moved by Mr. Warner, seconded by Mr. Waldman, that

WHEREAS, Section 33.1-221.1.1 of the Code of
Virginia declaraea it to be in the public interseat that
access railroad tracks and facilitie=s be conztructed to
cartaln industrial and commercial sites; and

WHEREAS, the Richmond City Council has, by
resolution, reguestad $60,000.00 in Industrial Akecess
Railroad Track Funde to gerve the Southsast Recycling
Corporation; and

WHERBEAS, 1t appears that this reguest falls within
the intent of Sectiom 33.1-221.1.1 and is in accordance
with tha provisione of the Commonwealth Tranaportation
Board’s policy on the use of Industrial Access Raillroad
Track Funds; and

WHERERS, in accordancae with the funding formula
established by sald policy, funding may be allocated to
this project: and

WHEREAEZ, pursuant to Item 565 of Chapter 893 of the
1992 Acte of the Aesembly funding ls providsd for
Industrial Acceas Railreoad Track projectms; and

WHEREAS, the Eoard believes that this project is
for the common good of a region of the Commonwealth and
serves a public purpose.

NOW, TEEREFORE BE 1IT RESCLVED, that the Board
hersby approvas that %60,000.00 of the Industrial Access
Railroad Track Funde bhe provided to construct new track

to =arva Southeaast Recycling Corporation, located in the
city of Richmond contingant upon:

1. All necessary right of way and utility
adjuztyents bhaimg provided at ne cost to the
Commonwealth.

2. All cost above $60,000.00 which is allocated
herein as industrial rall accasa grant, being
borne by Southeast recycling Corporation.

3. Exscutlon of an agreement acceptable to the
Department.

HMotion carried.

11



8720792
Moved by Mr. Warner, seconded by Mr. wWaldman, that

WHEREAZ, Section 33.1-221.1.1 of the Coda of
Vvirginia declares it te be in the public interest that
acoeses rallroad tracks and facilities be congtructed to
cartain industrial and commercial mitasm:; and

WHEREAS, the Newport News Clty council haas, by
reaolutieon, requeatad %5164,000.00 in Induatrial Accesa
Railroad Track Funds to serve the Fepai East
Corporation; and

WHEREAS, it appears that this request falls within
the intent of Section 33.1-221.1.1 and is in accordance
with the provigions of the Commonwealth Transportaticon
Board’s policy on the use of Industrial Accass Rallromd
Track Funda; and

WHEREAE, in acecordance with the funding Fformula
esatablish=d by said policy, funding way be allocatsd o
this project; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Item 565 of Chapter 893 of tha
1992 Acts of tha Asgembly funding is provided for
Industrial! Access Rallroad Track projects; and

WHEREAS, the Board kaelieves that this project is
for the common good of a raglon of the Commormdealth and
sarves a public purposs; and

WHEREAS, the Departmant of Econcmic Davelopment's
Divisicn of Community and Business Services has a
petential business sesking to locate in Mewport Hewe;
and

WHEREAS, if that potential business does not looata
in FNewport ¥ews additional funds may be consldered for
tepel East Corporation at a future data.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESQLVED, that the Board
hereby approves that $60,000.00 of the Industrial Access
Railroad Track Funds be provided to construct new track
to serve Pepsi East Corporation, located in the city of
Hewport News contingent upon:

1. 1All necessary right of way and utility

adjustments belng provided at no cost to the
commonwealth.



Bf20/92

2. Execution of an agresnpent acceptable to the
Dapartmant.
Motlon earried.

Moved by MNr. Warner, saconded by Mr. Hoffler, that

WHEREAS, tChapter £93, Item 556 of the Acts of the
1992 General Assenkbly Instructs the Commonwealth
Transportation Board to initiate the Transportation
Efficisncy Improvement Fund [TEIF) program to ba Funded
under the federal Congestion Mitigation and Adir Quality
Inprovenent program; and

WHEREAS, tha Virginla Department of Rall and Publiec
Transpertation has prepared a program of projecte for
figcal year 1%93 which providas TEIF grante; and

WHERELRE, #ach of the recipients identified in the
program of projects has regquested and is eligible to
recalva a TEIF grant and thess requests hava been
reviewed and found to be reasomable and appropriate by
ths Departnent ;

HOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Department
of Rall and Public Trangportation ie authorized to
approve TEIF grants in the amounts shown, for the
purposes apecified, and to the recipients identified on
ths program of projecte listed balow which shall be
incorparated ag part of the Transportation Improvemant
Frogram for tha Commonwealth; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Directocr {or Acting
Director) of tha Departmant of Rail and Public
Transportation shall sukmit the program of prajacta to
the Fadaral Highway Adninistration for approval and is
authorized to amend the program of projects as may be
necessary including the addition of new projects up to a
linit of %15,000 for each grant.

TEIF FY931 Program of Prolects

Recipient Project Description TEIF Grant

cley of Alexandria Alternative Transportation
Program & Market Regearch 5199, 600

Arlington County Marketing & Service
Developmant - Comxuter Asmict. Program $89,1387

clty of Falrfax Bicycle Lockers and Racks at
City Park & Ride Lots 815,820

City of Falrfax Transportation Management
Prog. for Central Buziness Dist. $11,6EQ

413



Greater Richmond Tranalt Co.

8/20/92

Failrfax County Transportation Demand
Managenent Test Program $240,900

Ketro. Wash. Cof UMpgrade Ride Finders Commuter
Assistance Software 932,000

Matro. Wash. CDa Instant Matchinmg Center
867,720

VDOT — HOVA Park N Ride Lot Bicycle
Lackars - Reaston 529,093

Employea Transportation

Efficisncy Progran 9120,000

Tidewatar Reglional Transit

Rideshare § Exprass Bus

Service in the Naw HOV Corridor 150, 000

Clty of Virginia Beach

Demand Management Program $44,000

Progran Total for Fiscal Year 1993%f %1,000,000

Maved by Mr. Mastracea, seconded by Mr. Musaalwhite,
that

WHEREAS, on Deacember 19, 1991, the Commonwealth
Transportation Board restated ite declsion to expand the
existing ferry service at the Jamestown-Scotland Ferry; and

WHEREAS, the exlseting toll rate structure waes revised
to increase tha tolls to .50 for commuters, $4.00 for
non-commuters, $8.00 far three axlae, singla unlt trucka,
and $11.00 for tractor-trailer comkbinationa; and

WHEREAS, in June 1992, the Commonwealth Transportation
Board waa furthar brisafed on the anhatced farry sarvice and
revisad toll structurs; and

WHEREAS, tha Decepher 19, 1991 resclution
inadvertently omitted the revised toll rate for bicyoclas
and pedestriana.

NOW, THEREFORE BE 1T RESOLVED, that the Commonwaalth
Transportation Board reaffirms the ravised toll rata
structure contained in the Decenkery 19, 1991 resalution and
that the rate for blcycles and pedestrianes be increased
from $.1% to $.50; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that tha revised toll
structure for the Jamestowm-Scotland Ferry will be
effective
Ooctober 1, 1552,

Motion carried.

44

Estabklish a Transportation



Bi20[92
Mcved by Mr. Warner, seconded by Mr. Waldman, that

WHERERS, this Board strongly supports the
establighment of rail tranmit marvica in tha Dulles
Corridor at the earliest practicable date and has expressed
this support in resolutions papsed in September, 193G and
February, 1992; and

WHEREAE, the Intermodal Surfaca Transportation
Efficiency Act of 1991 (ISTEA) authorize=z a grant of $6.0
million in federal funds from the Faderal Transait
Adninistration (FTA) to support the costs of altermatives
analyeis and preliminary engineering for raill transit in
the Dulles Corridor but did not provide a Flecal Year 1992
appropriation to anable the awvard of the grant; and

WHEREAS, in spite of thia anthorization, it i=
apparant that fedaral funda alse will not ba appropriated
in Fiscal Year 1933 to asupport the Dullaea Rail Project
grant authorized in ISTEA; and

WHEREAS, this Board remaine committea to the
establiehnent of rall traneit service in the Dulles
Corridor ard it is the desire of this Board to move this
projaect forward;

NOW, THEREFCRE BE IT RESOLVED, that tha staff of the
Department of Rafil and Public Transportation ie directed to
identify nethods for moeving this projeact forward guickly;
theases methoda are to include seaking a letter of no
prejudice from FTA and initiating the preject with
non-faderal funds andfor conducting portions of the project
with non-federal funds.

BE IT FURTHRR RESOLVED, that the Board rastates ite
deaire to ensure that a financial plans im developed which
examines all possjble maane aof financing including surplus
toll ravenuas, federal, statea, and lacal funding, private
sectar funding, and financial support fron reqional
agenclies and authorltiea.

Motion carried.
Moved by Mr. Warner, eeconded by Mr. Hoeffler, that

WHEREAS, in accordance with the provieslons of Section
33.1-46.2 of the Code of Virginia, the Commonwealth
Tranaportatian Board may designate one or mora lanes of any
highway in tha Interstate, Primary or Sacondary Systems as
comnuter lanes for the axclusive upe of busas and motor

45



Bj20/92

veahiclea transporting multiple occupanta to facllitate the
rapid and orderly movement of traffic to and from urban
areas during peak pericds; and

WHEREAS, ag a result of the Junme, 1988 public hearing
an tha Dulles Toll Road widening, the HOV designation for
the proposed new lanes was endorsed by the Loudoun County
Board of Supervisors, the Falrfax County Planning
Commiasion, the Horthern Virginia Transportation Alliance,
the Reston Transportation Committes, the League of Women
Voters and the Fairfax Chamber of Commerce; and

WHEREAS, on December 15, 1988, the Commonwaalth
Trangportation Board, ia affirwation of its support of an
ROV facility in the Dulles Corrideor, passsd a resclution
daalgnating the laft lanea of the Dulles Tell Road as
axclusive dianond HOV ]anes; and

WHERFAS, Senate Bill 808, approved in the 1985 session
of the Virginia Caenaral Assambly, authorized the Department
af Transportation to use revenue honds for the widening of
the Dulles Tall Road and speclifically mandated that the new
lanas be designated asz HOV lanes; and

WHEREAZ, on August 18, 1990 the Board designated that
upon completion of the widening project, the nedian lanes
of the Culles Toll Road will be opened ae aexcluslive diamond
HOV lanes to serve buaea, emergency vehlalas, high
accupaney vehicles carryimg thres or more persons and
vehicles deatined to or from the Dulles Airport emsthound
from 65:30 a.m. to 3:00 a.m. and westhound from 4:00 p.m. to
6:30 p.m. Monday through Friday, exclusive of holidays; and

WHEREAR, Congrasaman Frank Wolf has regquested thet the
Commonwealth Transportation Board raconeider itz positjon
of impoeing HOV requirements on the newly conetructed lanee
on the Dulles Toll Boad that are scheduled to open on
September 1, la9%2.

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transportation Board has not
recalved any netification from any of the supporting
Jurisdictions and entities cited above that their HOV
endoreanante hava changed; and

WHEREAR, the Clean Alr Act Anendment of 1990 reguires
that seriocus non=-attaimment areaes like the metropolitan
Washington capital region begln reduolng wvehlcles emissicns
by 1996 and statea that fallure to make reductions aa
nandated would result in the loaa of faderal tranaportation
funds; and

46



8/20/92

WHEREAS, the Intermodal Surface Traneportation
Efficlency Aot of 1991 (ISTEAR) confirms that non-attainmsnt
ar=as ars reguired to come inte conformity with ¢le=an air
gtandards or jeopardize Cederal transpeortation fundas; and

WHEREAS, mubstantial growth ls expected in the Dulles
corridor in the next twenty yvears and 1t is not practical
to continue to pronmote travel by single occupant vehicles;
and

WHEREAS, the HOV lanes an the Dulles Toell Road ara an
integral part of a planned reglonal HOV network which is an
juportant element in the Northern Virginia 2010
Transportation Plan, also known as the Northern Virginla
Eubregicnal Plan.

NOW, THEREFORE BE 1T RESOLVED, that the Commonwealth
Transportation Board directs the Department to open the
nawly constructed lanes on the Toll Read asg HOV lanes as
schaduled on Saptenber 1, 1992; and

BE IT FURTHER ERESOLVED, that the Dopartnent i
instructed to closely monitor traffic volumes and cccupancy
ot all lanse and report the results of this monitoring on a
pericdic kbamis with a summary raport toc ha presantad to the
Board shortly followling the first vear of operation; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that chould this monltoring at
any tima indicate the need for additional capacity, the
Department will notify the Board of this need and the Board
will seek parmission from the Metropolitan Washington
Alrporte Authority to either use the full depth shoulders
asa canventional travel lanes during the peak paricda and
naintain the median lanas as HOV or usa the Iulles Airport
Acoesxs Road for HOV traffic during peak pericde in the peak
direction with the median lanas gerving conventicnal
traffic; and

BE IT FURTHER RESCLVED, that the Board directs the
Commissioner to make known to all interested parties the
poalticn of thias Board as atated in this resslution.

Motion carriad.

Moved by ¥Mr. Mussalwvhite, seconded by Dr. Howlette,
that

WHEREAS, in response to a formal reguest by the

Hanover County Board of Bupervisors that Route 667 between
Route &9 and Route 738 be considered for reatriction of

417



B/20/92

through truck trafflc pursuant to the provialons of sSection
46.2=-809 {formerly Section 46.1-171.2) of the Code of
Virginia, thia nattsr haes been carsfully reviewed; and

WHEREAS, ths Hanover County Board of Superviscrs has
conducted a public hearing on this rastriction; and

WHEREAS, the route 1ln guestion traverses a
predominantly non-commercial ares; and

WHEREAS, a reastriction on the propesed route would not
prasant any undus hardahip; and

WHEREAS, propar notice was given by posting signs and
publishing notices advising the public of the proposed
rastriction and requesting written comments; and

WHEREAS, careful coneideration has besn given to the
recormendations received, the available alternate routsas
and the past practicee of the Department.

NOW, THEREFDRE BE IT RESQLVED, that Rouke 667 batwasn
Route 659 and Route 738 be restricted to through truck
traffic in accordance with Saction 346.2-809 of tha Coda af
virginia.

Motion carried.

Meating adjourned at 11:00 a.m.

The next regular meeting will be held in Richmond,
Virginla on Septemher 17, 1%92.

Approvaed:

Chalrman
Attegted:

Eecrefary

48



